(ITEM) From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting a 90-day extension of the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for the Assistant Chief of Recreation and Business Development position within the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances require that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC) is requesting an extension of Ms. Jill Organ's TAHC to the Assistant Chief of Recreation and Business Development position for an additional 90 days until August 29, 2014, or until the position is filled permanently, whichever occurs first; and

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approved the creation of a Planning and Development Manager position in April 2014, therefore, the DPRC will be actively recruiting for that position; and

WHEREAS, once the Planning and Development Manager position is filled, the Assistant Chief of Recreation and Business Development position will be vacated and posted for recruitment; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Organ has been instrumental in the development of the DPRC's 2015 Capital Development Program and has acted as a lead contact that requires her continued attention; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the extension of Ms. Jill Organ's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Assistant Chief of Recreation and Business Development for an additional 90 days or until the position is filled permanently, whichever occurs first.

37 jmj 38 05/02/14

 $H:\label{lem:hammon} H:\label{lem:hammon} H:\labe$